

#### d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	1 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

#### **PURPOSE:**

The purpose of this policy is to define Aetna Better Health's clinical requirements for the prior authorization of Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services.

#### STATEMENT OF OBJECTIVE:

Objectives of the ACT prior authorization process are to:

- Define ACT services
- Ensure the hierarchy of medical necessity criteria for ACT is utilized appropriately
- Establish procedures for reviewing and rendering determination for ACT prior authorization requests

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

MCG, including Chronic Care Guidelines, are evidence-based clinical guidelines that are updated annually. They support prospective, concurrent, and retrospective reviews; proactive care management; discharge planning; patient education, and quality initiatives.

#### LEGAL/CONTRACT REFERENCE:

The ACT prior authorization process is governed by:

- 2023 Louisiana Medicaid Managed Care Organization Statement of Work
- Applicable federal and state laws, regulations and directives
- Louisiana Department of Health (LDH) Behavioral Health Services Provider Manual, Appendix E-1: Evidence Based Practices (EBPs) Assertive Community Treatment, 2023, Revised 10/02/23

#### **FOCUS/DISPOSITION:**

Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) services are community-based therapeutic interventions that address the functional problems of members who have the most complex and/or pervasive



#### d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

## **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	2 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

conditions associated with serious mental illness. These interventions are strength-based and focused on supporting recovery through the restoration of functional daily living skills, building strengths, increasing independence, developing social connections and leisure opportunities, and reducing the symptoms of their illness. Through these activities, the goal is to increase the member's ability to cope and relate to others while enhancing the member's highest level of functioning in the community.

Interventions may address adaptive and recovery skill areas. These include, but are not limited to, supportive interventions to help maintain housing and employment, daily activities, health and safety, medication support, harm reduction, money management, entitlements, service planning, and coordination<sup>1</sup>.

#### Prior Authorization of ACT Services

Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) requires prior authorization and can authorized by Aetna Better Health UM clinicians for up to six (6) months. A comprehensive person-centered needs assessment must be completed within thirty (30) days of admission to the program. The assessment includes a complete history and ongoing assessment of:

- Psychiatric history, status and diagnosis,
- Level of Care Utilization System (LOCUS),
- Telesage Outcomes Measurement System, as appropriate,
- Psychiatric evaluation,
- Strength's assessment,
- Housing and living situation,
- Vocational, educational and social interests and capacities,
- Self-care abilities,
- Family and social relationships,
- Family education and support needs,
- Physical health,

-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> LDH Behavioral Health Services Provider Manual, Appendix E: Evidence Based Practices (EBPs) Assertive Community Treatment, page 1



Revised: 11/07/2023

## **AETNA BETTER HEALTH®**

d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

## **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	3 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

- Alcohol and drug use,
- Legal situation, and
- Personal and environmental resources.

The LOCUS and psychiatric evaluation will be updated at least every six (6) months or as needed based on the needs of each member, with an additional LOCUS score being completed prior to discharge. For members participating in FACT, the assessment will include items related to court orders, identified within thirty (30) days of admission and updated every ninety (90) days or as new court orders are received. Utilizing the comprehensive person centered needs assessment, an initial vocational assessment (referred to as the "career profile") in addition to member interviews, shall be completed on all individuals participating in the ACT program within thirty (30) calendar days after program entry for members admitted on or after 10/01/2023, or within ninety (90) calendar days for existing members. The career profile typically occurs over 2-3 sessions by the IPS employment specialist. The career profile will be reviewed and updated at least every six (6) months, or more often as may be appropriate to the needs of each member. Refusals to participate in and complete the career profile assessment process shall be documented within the case notes, showing efforts to engage and clinically appropriate reasons for non-completion.

A treatment plan, responsive to the member's preferences and choices must be developed and in place at the time services are rendered. The treatment plan will include input from all staff involved in treatment of the member, as well as involvement of the member and collateral others of the member's choosing. In addition, the plan must contain the signature of the psychiatrist, the team leader involved in the treatment and the member's signature. Refusals must be documented. The treatment plan must integrate mental health and substance use services for members with cooccurring disorders. The treatment plan will be updated at least every three (3) months or as needed based on the needs of each member. For members participating in FACT, the treatment plan will include items relevant for any specialized interventions, such as linkages with the forensic system for members involved in the judicial system. Treatment plan development will include an exploration of the member's employment interests and shall be documented in the progress notes. For those individuals interested in employment, their treatment plan will include at least one vocational goal pertaining to job search, job placement, job supports, career

MEDICAL MANAGEMENT: Prior Authorization



d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	4 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

development, or career advancement. A tracking system is expected of each ACT team for services and time rendered for or on behalf of any member. Each treatment plan must consist of the following:

- Plans to address all psychiatric conditions;
- The member's treatment goals and objectives (including target dates), preferred treatment approaches and related services;
- The member's educational, vocational, social, wellness management, residential or recreational goals, associated concrete and measurable objectives and related services;
- The member's goals and plans, and concrete and measurable objectives necessary for a person to get and keep their housing; and
- A crisis/relapse prevention plan, including an advance directive.

When psycho-pharmacological treatment is used, a specific treatment plan, including identification of target symptoms, medication, doses and strategies to monitor and promote commitment to medication must be used.

ACT services are comprehensive of all other services, with the exception of psychological evaluation or assessment and medication management. These may be provided and billed separately for a member receiving ACT services. ACT shall not be billed in conjunction with the following services:

- Behavioral health (BH) services by licensed and unlicensed individuals, other than medication management and assessment or
- Residential services, including professional resource family care.

The ACT program provides three levels of interaction with the participating members, including:

1. Face-to-face encounter – ACT team must provide a minimum of six (6) clinically meaningful face-to-face encounters with the member monthly with the majority of encounters occurring outside of the office. Encounters shall address components of the member's treatment plan, involve active engagement with the member, and actively assess their functioning. Teams must document clinically appropriate reasons if this



d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	5 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

minimum number of encounters cannot be made monthly. Teams must also document reasons contacts are occurring within the office. Efforts shall be made to ensure services are provided throughout the month;

- 2. Collateral encounter Collateral refers to members of the member's family or household or significant others (e.g., landlord or property manager, criminal justice staff and employer) who regularly interact with the member and are directly affected by, or have the capability of affecting, his or her condition and are identified in the treatment plan as having a role in treatment. A collateral contact does not include contacts with other mental health service providers or individuals who are providing a paid service that would ordinarily be provided by the ACT team (e.g., meeting with a shelter staff person who is assisting an ACT member in locating housing); and
- 3. Assertive outreach Refers to the ACT team being 'assertive' about knowing what is going on with a member and acting quickly and decisively when action is called for, while increasing member independence. The team must closely monitor the relationships that the member has within the community and intervene early if difficulty arises. For those members transitioning from psychiatric or nursing facilities, ACT staff must provide a minimum of four (4) encounters a week with the member during the first thirty (30) days post transition into the community. Encounters should be meaningful per the guidance outlined above. If this minimum number of encounters cannot be made, ACT staff must document clinically appropriate reasons for why this number of encounters cannot be achieved.

The teams will provide comprehensive, individualized services, in an integrated, continuous fashion, through a collaborative relationship with the member. The ACT program utilizes a treatment model that is non-confrontational, follows behavioral principles, considers interactions of mental illness and substance use and has gradual expectations for abstinence.

ACT teams must meet national fidelity standards as outlined within the SAMHSA Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Evidence-Based Practices (EBP) Toolkit. Teams shall adhere to the following:



#### d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	6 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

#### 1. New teams:

- a. The ACT provider must notify the MCO in writing of its desire to create an additional team, including in this notification: justification for the creation of a new team and geographical location where the new team will operate.
  - i. The MCO will investigate the need for an ACT team in the proposed geographic location and will inform the ACT provider in writing of the MCO's decision to approve or deny. If the MCO gives the ACT provider the approval to establish a new team, the provider will be required to follow the standard contracting/credentialing process with the MCOs in order to render services.
- b. The ACT provider must submit documentation to the MCO for contracting purposes including evidence of fidelity to the model including findings of self-evaluation using the DACTS/General Organizational Index (GOI) in addition to submitting the appropriate credentialing materials for vetting purposes and contact the MCO to ensure that all credentialing verification steps are met.
  - i. The self-evaluation must reflect a minimum score of a 3.0 on the DACTS/GOI in order to be eligible to provide Medicaid funded services to members.
- c. The provider must also adhere to the following related to newly established teams:
  - i. Submit monthly outcomes reporting to the MCOs via a template provided by the MCOs.
  - ii. Undergo a fidelity review using the DACTS/GOI and the Supported Employment Fidelity Scale by an MCO-identified third party within six (6) months of implementation:
    - 1. This review must reflect a minimum score of 3.0 on the DACTS/GOI in order to maintain certification and the ability to



d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

## **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	7 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

accept new members, be eligible to provide Medicaid funded services to members, and increase staff-to-member ratios;

- 2. If the MCO identifies a potential Quality of Care concern based on the data from the monthly Outcome Measures report the team may be subject to corrective action. The team will implement an MCO approved corrective action plan immediately for any individual DACTS criterion that rates a one (1) or two (2). This plan should be implemented within thirty (30) days of findings or sooner as determined necessary by the MCO to mitigate health and safety issues for members; and
- 3. If the fidelity review findings does not reflect a minimum overall score of 3.0 on the DACTS/GOI, the provider will forfeit any new referrals until an overall score of 3.0 is achieved. The provider will be permitted to work with existing members as long as there are no health and safety violations with operations as determined by the MCO or LDH. The team shall implement a remediation plan and undergo another fidelity review within three (3) months by the fidelity monitor. This review will be at the cost of the provider. If the team achieves an overall score of 3.0 or greater on the DACTS/GOI in the subsequent review, the team can begin accepting new referrals;
- 4. The Supported Employment Fidelity Scale review must reflect continued improvement toward the desired score of 100 (good fidelity); and
- 5. The team will implement an MCO approved corrective action plan immediately for any individual Supported Employment Fidelity Scale criterion that rates below 100 (good fidelity). This plan must be implemented within thirty (30) days of findings or



d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	8 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

sooner as determined necessary by the MCO to mitigate health and safety issues for members.

#### Existing teams:

- a. Must submit monthly outcomes reporting to MCOs via a template provided by the MCOs;
- b. Must participate in fidelity reviews using the DACTS/GOI conducted by the MCO or designee at least annually (every twelve (12) months) or more frequently as prescribed by the MCO;
- c. The team will implement an MCO approved corrective action plan immediately for any individual DACTS criterion that rates a one (1) or two (2);
- d. Must undergo a fidelity review using the Support Employment Fidelity Scale by an MCO-identified third party in conjunction with the DACTS/GOI fidelity review;
  - i. This review must reflect continued improvement toward the desired score of 100 (good fidelity);
  - ii. The team will implement an MCO approved corrective action plan immediately for any individual Supported Employment Fidelity Scale criterion that rates below 100 (good fidelity). This plan must be implemented within thirty (30) days of findings or sooner as determined necessary by the MCO to mitigate health and safety issues for members.
- e. Must achieve a score of 3.0 and above on the DACTS/GOI in order to maintain certification and the ability to accept new clients;
- f. If a score of 4.2 or higher on the DACTS/GOI is achieved, the team will be deemed as operating with "exceptional practice":
  - i. MCOs may grant extensions of eighteen (18) month intervals between fidelity reviews for teams operating with "exceptional practice".
- e. Operating below acceptable fidelity thresholds:



### d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	9 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

- i. Teams, which achieve less than a 3.0 on the DACTS/GOI, will forfeit the ability to accept new members though they can continue to work with existing members as long as there are no health and safety violations with operations as determined by the MCO or LDH;
- ii. Teams shall implement a remediation plan and undergo another fidelity review within three (3) months by the MCO or designee. This review will be at the cost of the provider. If the team achieves an overall score of 3.0 or greater on the DACTS/GOI in the subsequent review, the team can begin accepting new referrals; and
- iii. If the team achieves more than a 3.0 on the DACTS/GOI in subsequent review, the team can begin accepting new referrals.

#### Medical Necessity Criteria

In addition to the LDH Behavioral Health Services Provider Manual, the primary medical necessity criteria used to authorize ACT services is 27th Edition MCG Guideline Assertive Community Treatment ORG: B-808-T (BHG).

ACT serves members eighteen (18) years old or older who have a severe and persistent mental illness (SPMI) and members with co-occurring disorders listed in the diagnostic nomenclature (current diagnosis per DSM) that seriously impairs their functioning in the community.

The member must have one of the following diagnoses:

- Schizophrenia;
- Other psychotic disorder;
- Bipolar disorder; and/or
- Major depressive disorder.

These may also be accompanied by any of the following:

- Substance use disorder; or
- Developmental disability.

Include one or more of the following service needs:



#### d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### Policy

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	10 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

- Two (2) or more acute psychiatric hospitalization and/or four (4) or more emergency room visits in the last six (6) months;
- Persistent and severe symptoms of a psychiatric disability that interferes with the ability to function in daily life;
- o Two (2) or more interactions with law enforcement in the past year for emergency services due to mental illness or substance use (this includes involuntary commitment);
- Currently residing in an inpatient bed, but clinically assessed to be able to live in a more independent situation if intensive services were provided;
- One or more incarcerations in the past year related to mental illness and/or substance use (Forensic Assertive Community Treatment (FACT));
- o Psychiatric and judicial determination that FACT services are necessary to facilitate release from a forensic hospitalization or pre-trial to a lesser restrictive setting (FACT); or
- o Recommendations by probation and parole, or a judge with a FACT screening interview, indicating services are necessary to prevent probation/parole violation (FACT).

#### Must have one (1) of the following:

- Inability to participate or remain engaged or respond to traditional community-based services;
- Inability to meet basic survival needs, or residing in substandard housing, homeless or at imminent risk of becoming homeless; or
- Services are necessary for diversion from forensic hospitalization, pretrial release or as a condition of probation to a lesser restrictive setting (FACT).

#### Must have three (3) of the following:

- o Evidence of co-existing mental illness and substance use disorder;
- Significant suicidal ideation, with a plan and ability to carry out within the last two (2) years;
- o Suicide attempt in the last two (2) years;
- History of violence due to untreated mental illness/substance use within the last two (2) years;
- Lack of support systems;
- o History of inadequate follow-through with treatment plan, resulting in psychiatric or medical instability;



d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

## **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	11 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

- o Threats of harm to others in the past two (2) years;
- History of significant psychotic symptomatology, such as command hallucinations to harm others; or
- o Minimum LOCUS score of three (3) at admission<sup>2</sup>.

#### Exception criteria:

- o The member does not meet medical necessity criteria above but is recommended as appropriate to receive ACT services by Aetna Better Health, the ACT team leader, clinical director and psychiatrist, in order to protect public safety and promote recovery from acute symptoms related to mental illness. Examples include:
  - Members discharging from institutions such as nursing facilities, prisons, and/or inpatient psychiatric hospitals,
  - o Members with frequent incidence of emergency department (ED) presentations and/or involvement with crisis services,
  - o Members identified as being part of the My Choice Louisiana Program target population who meet the following criteria, excluding those members with cooccurring SMI and dementia where dementia is the primary diagnosis:
    - Medicaid-eligible members over age eighteen (18) with SMI currently residing in NF or
    - Members over age eighteen (18) with SMI who are referred for a Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) Level II evaluation of nursing facility placement on or after June 6, 2016.

Members whose functioning has improved to the point that they no longer require the level of services and supports typically rendered by an Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) team, should be transitioned into a lower level of care. When making this determination, considerations will be made regarding the member's ability to be served within the lower level of care available to them. The ACT team should begin implementing the discharge plan and preparing the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> LDH Behavioral Health Services Provider Manual, Appendix E: Evidence Based Practices (EBPs) Assertive Community Treatment, pages 2-4



d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	12 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

member as functioning improves to the point that they no longer require the level of services and supports<sup>3</sup>.

ACT teams must formally assess member' needs for ACT services at least once every six (6) months using the ACT Transition Assessment Scale, a tool that establishes criteria to help determine whether a consumer member is ready to be placed on a graduation track to transition to a less intensive level of care. An individual may be placed within the graduation track if they are assessed at a one (1) or two (2) on all the scaled items. Graduations shall also be considered for individuals assessed at a one (1) or two (2) on all scaled items but assessed at a three (3) on the Activities of Daily Living item and three (3) or four (4) on the Community Integration item. Further, assess the member's Motivation to Graduate or Transition from ACT, again considering graduations for individuals assessed at a three (3) or four (4) on this item. Teams are encouraged to continually assess the service needs of participants as the member's needs change.

<sup>3</sup> LDH Behavioral Health Services Provider Manual, Appendix E: Evidence Based Practices (EBPs) Assertive Community Treatment, page 4, 8



d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	13 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

It is imperative that graduation be gradual, planned and individualized with assured continuity of care. More specifically, ACT teams shall employ the following strategies regarding graduations:

- 1. Introduce the idea of graduation from the very beginning of the member's enrollment (even during the engagement phase) and continue the discussion throughout their enrollment;
- 2. Frame graduation within the larger process of the member's recovery, enhanced well-being and independence in life;
- 3. Involve ACT team members in a discussion of the individual's potential for graduation and plans necessary to ensure successful transition to a less intensive level of care;
- 4. Involve the member in all plans related to his/her graduation;
- 5. Assess the member's motivation for transition to the graduation track and provide motivational interviewing interventions as appropriate to increase their comfort and interest in the graduation;
- 6. Be prepared with appropriate interventions should consumer the member temporarily experience an increase in symptoms or begin to "backslide" on treatment goals in response to graduation plans;
- 7. Involve the member's social network, including their family or support of choice, in developing and reviewing their graduation plan to the extent approved by the participant;
- 8. Coordinate several meetings with member, relevant ACT team members, and new service provider to introduce the new provider as well as review the participant's current status, progress in ACT and future goals;
- 9. Temporarily overlap ACT services with those of new provider for 30-60 days; and



#### d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

### Policy

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	14 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

10. Monitor the member's status following transition and assist the new provider, as needed, especially for the next 30-60 days.

Teams shall ensure member participation in discharge activities, as evidenced by the following documentation:

- 1. The reasons for discharge as stated by the member and ACT team;
- 2. The participant's biopsychosocial status at discharge;
- 3. A written final evaluation summary of the member's progress toward the goals set forth in the person-centered treatment plan;
- 4. A plan developed in conjunction with the member for follow-up treatment after discharge; and
- 5. The signature of the member, their primary practitioner, the team leader and the psychiatric prescriber.

When clinically necessary, the team will make provisions for the expedited re-entry of discharged members as rapidly as possible. If immediate re-admission to the ACT team is not possible because of a full census, the provider will prioritize members who have graduated but need readmission to ACT.

Aetna Better Health		
Jess Hall Chief Executive Officer	Antoinette Logarbo, MD Chief Medical Officer	

**MEDICAL MANAGEMENT: Prior Authorization** 

Revised: 11/07/2023



## d/b/a Aetna Better Health of Louisiana

# **Policy**

Policy Name:	Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Services	Page:	15 of 15
Department:	Medical Management	Policy Number:	7100.35
Subsection:	Prior Authorization	Effective Date:	12/28/2020
Applies to:	■ Medicaid Health Plans		

Jared Wakeman, MD Behavioral Health Medical Director

Review/Revisio	n History
12/28/2020	New Policy
11/2021	Updated NCQA references and MCG edition. Corrected name of MCG criterion. Added page numbers for LDH Behavioral Health Services manual reference.
03/2022	Added additional language from the LDH Behavioral Health Services manual regarding the minimum number of meaningful contacts. Added BH MD signatory line.
03/2023	Removed unnecessary language: Aetna Better Health Responsibilities and Operating Protocol sections; Updated with 2023 Louisiana Medicaid Managed Care Organization Model Contract reference; Updated purpose, objectives, and references sections for clarity, Updated MCG, Removed MCG language for MNC
11/2023	Added language from the updated Louisiana Department of Health (LDH) Behavioral Health Services Provider Manual.